

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY US ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS SOUTH ATLANTIC DIVISION 60 FORSYTH STREET SW, ROOM 10M15 ATLANTA, GA 30303-8801

REPLY TO ATTENTION OF

CESAD-RBT

04 559 105

## MEMORANDUM FOR COMMANDER, JACKSONVILLE DISTRICT

SUBJECT: Approval of the Review Plan for the Changes to Structure 190 Operating Criteria, Master Water Control Manual for Water Conservation Areas, Everglades National Park, and ENP-South Dade Conveyance System

1. References:

a. Memorandum, CESAJ-OD-MW, 22 December 2014, subject: Approval Request -Review Plan for Changes to Structure 190 Operating Criteria, Master Water Control Manual for Water Conservation Areas, Everglades National Park, and ENP-South Dade Conveyance System (Encl 1).

b. EC 1165-2-214, Civil Works Review, 15 December 2012.

2. The Review Plan (RP) for the Changes to Structure 190 Operating Criteria, Master Water Control Manual (WCM) for Water Conservation Areas, Everglades National Park, and ENP-South Dade Conveyance System submitted by the Jacksonville District via reference 1.a has been reviewed by this office. Some minor edits to the RP were coordinated with Mr. David Weston of your organization. The enclosed RP, with the coordinated edits incorporated, is approved in accordance with reference 1.b above.

3. South Atlantic Division (SAD) concurs with the conclusion of the Jacksonville District that the Changes to Structure 190 Operating Criteria, Master Water Control Manual for Water Conservation Areas, Everglades National Park, and ENP-South Dade Conveyance System is an "other work product" as defined in reference 1.b. SAD agrees with the determinations reached in the RP that an Agency Technical Review is required and that a Type I Independent External Peer (IEPR) is not required on this WCM. We also concur with the District Chief of Engineering that a Type II IEPR is not required. The primary basis for the concurrence that a Type II IEPR is not required is the determination that failure or loss of this change in operating criteria would not pose a significant threat to human life.

4. The District should take steps to post the approved RP to its web site and provide a link to CESAD-RBT. Before posting to the web site, the names of Corps/Army employees should be removed. Subsequent significant changes, such as scope changes or level of review, to this RP, should they become necessary, will require new written approval from this office.

CESAD-RBT

Encl

SUBJECT: Approval of the Review Plan for the Changes to Structure 190 Operating Criteria, Master Water Control Manual for Water Conservation Areas, Everglades National Park, and ENP-South Dade Conveyance System

5. The SAD point of contact is

, CESAD-RBT, 404-562-5121.

C. DAVID TURNER Brigadier General, USA Commanding

CF: CESAJ-OD /Mr. Jim W. Jeffords CESAJ-OD-MW /Mr. David Weston